
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 October 2018 at 7:30 p.m., Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: 
Chair: Councillor Abdal Ullah
Vice Chair: Councillor Marc Francis Lead for Resource’s
Councillor Sufia Alam Lead for Children’s Services
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury Lead for Health, Adults and Community
Councillor Dipa Das Lead for Place
Councillor James King
Councillor Kyrsten Perry
Councillor Mohammed Pappu
Councillor Bex White
Councillor Andrew Wood
Co-opted Members: 
Joanna Hannan Representative of Diocese of Westminster
Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative
Khoyrul Shaheed Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri Parent Governors
Neil Cunningham Parent Governors
Ahmed Hussain Parent Governors

Deputies:
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Tarik Khan, Councillor Victoria Obaze and Councillor Val 
Whitehead

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda:

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the To
[...]
 
with proposals and reasons.

CONSIDERATION OF THE “CALL IN”

Having met the “Call In” request criteria, the matter is referred to the OSC in order to 
determine the “Call In” and decide whether or not to refer the matter back to Cabinet 
for further consideration.  

The following procedure is to be followed by the Committee for consideration of the 
“Call In”:

 Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in.
 Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question.
 Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in.
 Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions.
 Followed by a general debate.

N.B. In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee 
at its meeting on 4th June, 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is 
(are) not eligible to participate in the general debate.

Page 5



It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect of 
endorsing the original Mayoral decision/s), or to refer the matter back to the Mayor for 
further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly recommending 
an alternative course of action.

4 .2 Future Management of the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service  

All Wards 101 - 132

The report “Future Management of the Integrated Community Equipment Service” was 
considered by the Mayor in Cabinet on 26th September, 2018. The following decisions 
were agreed and published on Friday 28th June 2018:

1. To support awarding a contract to Medequip for the Community Equipment 
Service via a call-off from the framework agreement procured by Hammersmith 
& Fulham, for four years, from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2023. The contract 
will have an option to extend for a further two years which will give the Council 
and the CCG further service stability. The estimated value is circa £6.1 million 
over the 4 year contract period and circa £9.3 million over 6 years (if the 
extension was utilised).

2. To delegate award of the outsourcing contract and further extension to the 
Corporate Director, Health, Adults & Community.

3. To note the recommendation will enable delivery of the savings target for CES 
of £308,000 for 2019/20 as agreed by the Cabinet in the MTFS plan. 

4. To note the early surrender of the lease on the Yeo St premises (12 years 
unexpired) would result in the landlord paying the Council an estimated 
£900,000 as a surrender premium.  This would be a one-off payment back to 
the Council, and in part be utilised to cover the one-off moving and setup costs.

5. To authorise the surrender of the lease on the Yeo St premises and delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director, Place to agree the terms.

Decision above has been ‘Called-In’ by Cllr Puru Miah; Cllr Tarik Khan; Cllr 
Mohammed Pappu; Cllr Marc Francis and Cllr Gabriela Salva Macallan.  This is in 
accordance with the provisions of rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

The Call-in Submission is presented as Document 1 under agenda item 3.1, the report 
presented to Cabinet is presented as Document 2.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers:

1. The contents of the attached report, review the Mayor in Cabinet’s decision 

Page 6



(provisional, subject to Call In) arising; and 

2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the Mayor 
with proposals and reasons.

CONSIDERATION OF THE “CALL IN”

Having met the “Call In” request criteria, the matter is referred to the OSC in order to 
determine the “Call In” and decide whether or not to refer the matter back to Cabinet 
for further consideration.  
The following procedure is to be followed by the Committee for consideration of the 
“Call In”:

 Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in.
 Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question.
 Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in.
 Chair to invite members of the
[...]
well.
The Labour Local Government Trade Union Principles 
agreement signed in December 2017 states that, “Labour-
controlled authorities should “give in-house services proven not 
to be delivering value for money every opportunity to make the 
required improvements to avoid costly tendering and 
outsourcing procedures”.
The Community Equipment Service has never been given this 
kind of chance.  Instead, it has been subject to at least three 
years’ worth of uncertainty as senior officers began to work up 
proposals for its future and then following the Full Council 
Budget meeting on 22 February 2017, began to engage with 
those to whom it might be outsourced.  Several posts have 
been left vacant or filled with agency staff during this period.
While this decision appears to be partly based on the savings 
target, it also appears to be driven by the potential £900,000 
capital receipt from relinquishing the lease of the Yeo Street 
depot 12 years ahead of the specified period.  Potential capital 
receipts should not be a factor in the decisions whether LBTH 
privatises public services.

Page 102



Despite the long period of uncertainty they have endured, staff 
at the Community Equipment Service are committed and 
dedicated to their service users.  As the report acknowledges, 
they deliver a good service.  With more consistent staffing and 
investment in improved technology, the team has the capacity 
to deliver an even better service and achieve better value for 
money.  These need to be tried before it is privatised.

ALTERNATIVE COURSE 
OF ACTION PROPOSED

The Mayor should withdraw his initial decision to outsource the 
Community Equipment Service to Medequip Assistive 
Technology Ltd via the London Community Equipment 
Consortium framework and instead instruct officers to draw up 
a business plan to improve the service further and secure better 
Value for Money over the next two years, when it will then be 
reviewed.
The Mayor should also initiate discussions with the local NHS to 
determine the future level of funding it will provide for 
community equipment, and also publish full details of the 
budget for Community Equipment Service, Telecare Alarms and 
Assistive Technology, and the external consultant’s report 
underpinning the “due diligence” work in relation to this 
proposal.

WITHIN THE COUNCIL’S 
POLICY OR BUDGET 
FRAMEWORK -
Please indicate

  
   Yes

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

26 September 2018

Report of: Denise Radley, Corporate Director for Health, 
Adults & Community

Classification:
Exempt [Changed to 
Unrestricted]

Future Management of the Integrated Community Equipment Service

Lead Member Councillor Denise Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health & Wellbeing

Originating Officer(s) David Jones, Interim Divisional Director Adult Social 
Care

Wards affected All
Key Decision? Yes
Forward Plan Notice 
Published

1 August 2018

Reason for Key Decision Financial Impact
Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome

People are aspirational, independent and have 
equal access to opportunities;

By virtue of section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, this report is Exempt as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority handling the information).  The Report is exempt to the extent 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the report as it could have an 
adverse impact on future negotiations with potential contractors.

Executive Summary
This report considers the options for the future management of the Council’s 
integrated Community Equipment Service (CES).  The service loans a variety of 
disability related equipment to children, adults and older people within Tower 
Hamlets. The equipment helps service users to maintain and maximise their 
independence, enables them and their carers to be safely supported and improves 
their quality of life.

The service has been subject to various reviews over the past few years. The latest 
due diligence work is detailed in this report. The due diligence examined a number 
of different options, but once the selection criteria were applied, (Appendix B), the 
vast majority of these were excluded. This has concluded there are only two viable 
options: the outsourcing to the Hammersmith & Fulham / Medequip Framework – as 
recommended – and retaining an in-house service which is high risk, as 
implementation and achievement of a high quality service and savings within the 

Page 105



required timescale would be highly unlikely.

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Support awarding a contract to Medequip for the Community Equipment 
Service via a call-off from the framework agreement procured by 
Hammersmith & Fulham, for four years, from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 
2023. The contract will have an option to extend for a further two years 
which will give the Council and the CCG further service stability. The 
estimated value is circa £6.1 million over the 4 year contract period and 
circa £9.3 million over 6 years (if the extension was utilised).

2. Delegate award of the outsourcing contract and further extension to the 
Corporate Director, Health, Adults & Community.

3. Note the recommendation will enable delivery of the savings target for 
CES of £308,000 for 2019/20 as agreed by the Cabinet in the MTFS plan. 

4. Note the early surrender of the lease on the Yeo St premises (12 years 
unexpired) would result in the landlord paying the Council an estimated 
£900,000 as a surrender premium.  This would be a one-off payment back 
to the Council, and in part be utilised to cover the one-off moving and 
setup costs.

5. Authorise the surrender of the lease on the Yeo St premises and delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director, Place to agree
[...]
and has confirmed it 
would take the CES staff (see appendix B part 4); subject to negotiating the 
scope of the transferred service, the number would be in the range of 8.5 – 
12.6 FTEs. 

4.20 Under TUPE regulations, where a service transfers to a new provider, 
employees will automatically transfer to the incoming employer.  Their terms 
and conditions of employment, such as pay, holidays, job titles, sick pay 
provisions etc. and continuity of service transfer with them.  The policies and 
procedures from the previous employer will also transfer with the employees.  
Although occupational pensions do not automatically transfer, the incoming 
employer must be able to offer a comparable pension to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for those staff who transfer.  TUPE legislation 
offers protection to staff in relation to dismissal or redundancy where that 
relates to the TUPE transfer, and any changes would need to be for an 
economic, organisational or technical reason which will require staff 
consultation.

4.21 With their proven track record of customer satisfaction, speedy delivery, 
quality service and adherence to industry and health and safety best practice 
standards, LBTH would not need to manage complex warehouse logistics and 
distribution and be able to focus on contract monitoring (costings included in 
the calculations) to ensure there is an improved quality and cost-effective 
service. 

4.22 This would enable the early surrender of the lease on the Yeo Street premises 
(12 years unexpired) and would result in the landlord paying the Council an 
estimated £900,000 as a surrender premium.  This would be a one-off 
payment back to the Council, and in part be utilised to cover the one-off 

Page 111



moving and setup costs.

4.23 In addition to the challenge of providing a high quality service through the in-
house option, there would be a high risk of failing to deliver the savings target 
for CES as agreed by the Cabinet in the MTFS plan.  Moreo
[...]
performance 
issues whilst this is being 
done.

 The financial models were 
based on a range of 
assumptions and were 
constructed using existing TH 
CES metrics from 2017-18. 
There is a risk that one or 
more of these assumptions 
turns out to be inaccurate, 
which could mean there would 
be a material difference 
between the forecast income 
and expenditure and actual 
income and expenditure in one 
or more financial years.

P
age 131



CES metrics from 2017-18. 
There is a risk that one or more 
of these assumptions turns out 
to be inaccurate, which could 
mean there would be a material 
difference between the forecast 
income and expenditure and 
actual income and expenditure 
in one or more financial years.

P
age 132


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	4.1 Securing the future of Early Years services
	6.2 Local Authority Day Nurseries Report
	6.2a Appendix 1 - Consultation Report
	6.2b Appendix 2 - EQIA
	6.2c Submission from UNISON

	4.2 Future Management of the Integrated Community Equipment Service
	111FutureManagementoftheIntegratedCommunityEquipmentServiceV2




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah (Chair) 
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair) – Lead for Resources 
Councillor Sufia Alam – Lead for Children’s Services 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury – Lead for Health, Adults and 

Community 
Councillor James King  
Councillor Andrew Wood  
Councillor Victoria Obaze  

 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Dr Phillip Rice – Church of England Representative 
Khoyrul Shaheed – Muslim Faith Community 
Fatiha Kassouri – Parent Governors 
Neil Cunningham – Parent Governors 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

Mayor John Biggs 

Councillor Danny Hassell 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Kyrsten Perry  
Councillor Mohammed Pappu Lead for Governance 
Councillor Bex White  
Joanna Hannan Representative of Diocese of 

Westminster 
Ahmed Hussain Parent Governors 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Elizabeth Bailey – (Strategy & Policy Manager) 
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal, 

Governance) 
Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy 

and Performance) 
Afazul Hoque – (Head of Corporate Strategy & 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Policy) 
David Jones – (Interim Divisional Director, Adult 

Social Care) 
Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children and 

Culture) 
Christine McInnes – (Divisional Director, Education and 

Partnership, Children's) 
Denise Radley – (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community) 
Matthew Vaughan – (Political Advisor to the Conservative 

Group, Democratic Services, LPG) 
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
Whilst no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 
Councillor Marc Francis and Doctor Philip Rice (Church of England 
Representative) both indicated that they had expressed concerns regarding 
the phased closure of the three local authority childcare day nurseries (Item 
3.3.1 refers) 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY LEAD  
 
Agreed that following the resignation of the existing Portfolio Holder that the 
following Councillor should be appointed to the vacant post: 

  

Lead for Lead for Governance Bex White 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

 
 

3.1 Securing the future of Early Years services  
 

3.1 Securing the future of Early Years services  
 

The Committee noted that a decision made by the Mayor in Cabinet on Wednesday, 26 

September 2018 in respect of agenda item 6.2 ‘securing the future of early years 

services – phased closure of the three local authority childcare day nurseries’ was 

“called in” under the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the 

Council’s Constitution by Councillors Puru Miah, Tarik Khan, Ruhul Amin, Shah Ameen 

and Gabriela Salva Macallan (‘Call-in Members’). The questions and comments from 

Members on the Call In may be summarised as follows: 

The Committee noted: 

 The Cabinet’s report, including the following appendices: 

o the Consultation report  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

o Equality Impact Assessment  

o Submission from UNISON 

 The letter addressed to Councillors of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets from 

Lorraine Flanagan, Head Teacher of Thomas Buxton Primary School and Chair of 

the LBTH Schools Forum dated 10 October 2018; 

 The “call in” requisition from the Call-in Members; 

 Representations by the Call-in Members 

 Representations by the Lead Member for Children, Schools and Young People, Cllr 

Danny Hassell.   

 A briefing on whether the decision is  contrary to the policy framework, or is contrary 

to, or not wholly in accordance with the Council’s budget 

 The reasons for the Call-in and the concerns over due process, insufficient 

alternative options considered and a focus on budgetary issues. 

 Due process:  

 The Call-in members had stated that Mary Sambrook had stopped taking 

children prior to the decision and consultation process, accordingly the 

numbers presented to the Schools Forum and used throughout the 

consultation were in their view not accurate 

 Unison claimed that senior staff apparently put pressure on children 

centre staff to encourage parents to complete the survey in favour of 

closure of the LADNs. The Call-in members noted that on the principles of 

democracy, accountability and integrity, the consultation should be 

investigated. 

 Service for the end-user:  

 The call-in had expressed concern that there was insufficient provision, 

particularly for SEN children, and consider Overland to effectively a unit 

for those children livening with a hearing condition. Concerns were raised 

that the closure of the LADN will mean residents loosing provision for 

under two year olds. Overland and John Smith are linked to children’s 

centres and provide specialised affordable quality day nurseries with wrap 

around care. 

 The Decision does not factor in the work needed to make up other 

services to the standard that Overland already is at. 

 Alternative options: 

 Alternative options should have been considered, such as investment and 

reconsidering charging, opening up the waiting lists, using spaces in 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

better ways and looking at the voluntary sector. LADN staff have ideas 

and should have been engaged in the process. 

 Following the presentation by the Call-In members, the Committee queried 

the following issues: 

 Noted that the charge of £4.80 was very low and had not been reviewed 

for over ten years. The Committee noted comments that the Council could 

consider alternatives rather than charge families with the full cost of £40 to 

be viable. 

 The Committee noted that the strategic plan goals around reducing 

inequality and supporting a cohesive society had not been fully reflected 

in the Decision. The proposals have focused on cost rather than the 

benefits of affordable specialised care that the LADNs provide.  

The Committee then received and noted the response from the Lead Member which 

is summarised as follows: 

The Committee: 

 The Lead Member set out the context of the Decision and highlighted 

considerations around equity of the Early Years provision, limited resources 

and alternative provisions for those currently attending Local Authority Day 

Nurseries. 

 Firstly, the Lead Member highlighted it had been not an easy to decision to 

make and one that has been ongoing for a number of years. The Lead 

Member further commented on budget pressures, number of children using 

the LADNs and costs, SEND provision, the quality of alternative provision and 

the consultation process. These are summarised as follows: 

 Budget pressure: The Council would have to find £1million savings to 

keep the provision of LADNs. Few boroughs have this provision and those 

that do, such as Birmingham, are seeking to close as the provision is 

deemed unviable. 

 Capacity and cost: A small number of childcare places are provided by 

the LADNs with high costs. At full capacity, the three LADNs could provide 

approx. 100 child care places. The cost per child, currently funded by the 

Early Years Budget, is approximately £11,000, which equates to 3 times 

the cost of alternative early education or childcare provision. 

 SEND provision: The Lead Member noted that there are no children on a 

child protection plan and no Looked After Children currently attending the 

LADNs. One child is on a Child in Need plan, one child has an EHCP and 

six children are deaf or hearing impaired currently attending the LADNs. 

Alternative provisions could cater for this cohort. The head teacher at the 

Children’s House maintained Nursery School is a trained audiologist with 

experience working with deaf children. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 Consultation process: As this was a non-statutory consultation, four 

weeks would have been reasonable. However, following a call-in by the 

Overview and Scrutiny committee, the consultation period was extended 

to over eight weeks beyond the statutory consultation requirements. The 

Lead Member noted Unison’s letter regarding allegations of senior staff 

filling out feedback forms on behalf of residents and noted that this had 

not been corroborated and the Council had not received any complaints. 

 Following the presentation by the Lead Member, the Committee queried the 

following issues: 

 Whether £1million savings are required to come from the Early Year 

budget and noted that there is pressure on the Early Years budget. 

Within that budget the discretionary elements are the LADNs and 

Children’s Centres. 

 To what extent the Council had considered the voluntary sector taking on 

the provision as an alternative way to provide for under two year olds. 

The Committee noted the staff transfer requirements under TUPE would 

mean a cost of approx. 1m. Accordingly, the Lead Member noted it was 

unlikely that providers in the borough would be willing to take on this cost. 

Further, there is no funding from Government for under two year olds. 

The Committee noted that there had been no formal consultation with the 

voluntary sector. 

After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Lead Member, the Committee then 
considered the impact on children and parents, the need for due process for key 
decisions, the time and scope of the consultation and the need for affordable child 
care provision.  The comments of the Committee are outlined as follows: 
 

 After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Lead Member, the Committee 

discussed the following issues: 

 

 Budget focus: The Committee noted that the decision seemed to 

strongly based on budget considerations and insufficient focus on the 

benefits of the service provided for those children attending.  

 Alternative options: The Committee was concerned that a series of 

alternative options had not been fully looked into, including partnering 

with voluntary organisations to continue the provision. While the 

Committee noted the benefit of informal discussions, the Committee 

commented that formal discussions with voluntary organisations 

should have taken place and considered as an alternative option. 

 Specialised services: The Committee also noted that there did not 

appear to be comprehensive plans in place around the transition of 

SEN and vulnerable children and that specialised services need to be 

provided on more than just an ad-hoc basis during this period. 

 Consultation concerns: 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

o Those who responded to the consultation were not reflective of 

those who use the LADNs. 

o Consultation process itself had not been fair and balanced and that 

LADNs had been “run into the ground’ beforehand. 

 The Committee also commented that they did not believe the decision would 

be in accordance with the budget and policy framework and requested formal 

advice from the S.151 and monitoring officers (Formal Advice). 

 

 

 

 
In conclusion, the Chair Moved and it was RESOLVED that: 
 

I. The Decision would not be in accordance with the budget and policy 

framework  and therefore agreed that  the advice of the Monitoring Officer 

and S151 Officer be sought on this question 

II. If the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer agree that the Decision is outside 

the budget and policy framework, the Decision be referred to full Council in 

accordance with paragraph 7.3 of Part 4.3 of the Constitution.  

III. If the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer do not agree that the Decision is 

outside the budget and policy framework, then the Decision be referred back 

to the Mayor in Cabinet to consider the alternative options outlined in the call-

in requisition.  

 

3.2 Future Management of the Integrated Community Equipment Service  
 

The Committee noted that a decision made by the Mayor in Cabinet on Wednesday, 26 

September 2018 in respect of agenda item 11.1 ‘‘future management of the integrated 

community equipment service had been “called in” under the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution by Councillors Marc Francis, 

Mohammed Pappu, Tarik Khan, Gabriela Salva Macallan and Puru Miah (‘Call-in 

Members’).  The questions and comments from Members on the Call In may be 

summarised as follows: 

The Committee noted that: 

 The Mayor in Cabinet’s decision, published on 28 September 2018, had 

agreed to Support awarding a contract to Medequip Assistive Technology Ltd 

(Medequip) for the Community Equipment Service via a call-off from the 

framework agreement procured by Hammersmith & Fulham, for four years, 

from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2023, with an option to extend for a further 

two years.  Which would enable delivery of the savings target for Community 

Equipment Service of £308,000 for 2019/20 as agreed by the Cabinet in the 

MTFS plan; 

 The early surrender of the lease on the Yeo St premises (12 years unexpired) 

would result in the landlord paying the Council an estimated £900,000 as a 

surrender premium.  This would be a one-off payment back to the Council, 

and in part be utilised to cover the one-off moving and setup costs; 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 The alternative course of action proposed in the call-in was that the Decision 

to outsource the Community Equipment Service to Medequip Assistive 

Technology Ltd via the London Community Equipment Consortium framework 

is withdrawn.  Then Officers to be instructed to draw up a business plan to 

improve the service further and secure better Value for Money over the next 

two years, when the service should then be reviewed; 

 Discussions should be initiated with the local NHS to determine the future 

level of funding it will provide for community equipment 

 Full details of the budget for Community Equipment Service, Telecare Alarms 

and Assistive Technology, and the external consultant’s report (underpinning 

the “due diligence” work in relation to this proposal) are published;  

 There Call In had referenced concerns over outsourced services failing to 

maintain or improve the quality of service that residents had received in the 

past.  Which apparently had included persistent problems with some private 

agencies that had taken over Homecare, following the decision to close the 

award-winning in-house Homecare Service in 2011; 

 In accordance with the Labour Local Government Trade Union Principles, an 

opportunity should be given to in-house services proven not to be delivering 

value for money to make the required improvements to avoid costly tendering 

and outsourcing procedures. The Community Equipment Service had 

apparently not been given this opportunity with three years’ worth of 

uncertainty and several vacant staff posts. However, despite this uncertainty, 

Community Equipment Service staff had remained committed to their service 

users and the delivery of a good service.  In response to this point the 

Committee queried whether the Labour Local Government Trade Union 

Principles were relevant to the Council and a cross-party committee. 

However, the Committee noted that a good service run in-house could 

potentially deliver the efficiencies needed. Further, the Committee noted that 

the Community Equipment Service (i) is a statutory service; (ii) is not a failing 

service; and (iii) had not enjoyed the opportunity of utilising the investment in 

technology to improve its ordering service; 

 The Call In Councillors felt that improved technology should be tried to assist 

staff deliver a better service and achieve better value for money.  They also 

expressed concerns that outsourcing may fail to achieve anticipated savings.  

In addition, that the decision had been driven by the potential £900,000 

capital receipt from relinquishing the lease of Yeo Street depot twelve years 

ahead of the specified period and should not be a factor in the decision.  

Whilst the view was expressed from the Call In Councillors that ‘specialist 

consultant’ reviewing the service had been able to provide an objective 

options appraisal. 

 

The Committee then received and noted the response from the Lead Member which 

is summarised as follows: 

 

The Committee: 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

 Noted the context of the Decision and highlighted that service delivery had 

been considered at length and stemmed from a report in 2016 from the 

Institute of Public Care, which noted that the service should improve its 

quality, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 Was then advised that: 

 Service: while the quality of the service had improved, the Community 

and Equipment Service remained “adequate” and not “excellent”. 

 Best value: The Council is subject to a duty to achieve “best value” and 

believes it can do so by outsourcing to Medequip and benefiting from 

economies of scale. 

 Options fully considered: Appendix 2 sets outs the options that were 

considered, which were reviewed thoroughly. 

 Management: through the consortium, the Council would join the 

management board and meet monthly to review service delivery.  

 Savings: the Council believes this Decision would achieve efficiency 

savings in 18/19. 

 Queried the basis of the Decision, particularly in connection with the capital 

receipts from the disposal of Yeo Street, and making the site available for 

residential development. However, the Committee noted that the Council had 

initially been approached by the Landlord. 

 Also noted that: 

 If the Council continues to occupy the building, it will incur a rent rise of 

£35,000, putting additional pressure on the additional budget.  

 To take advantage of savings in rent rates, the Council has considered 

moving to smaller premises. The Council’s asset management review 

advised that suitable premises are likely to become available in the next 

12-18 months. 

 The Council would face costs in investing in new equipment to meet future 

demands and therefore would require substantial additional investment. 

After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Lead Member, the 
Committee then considered the impact on children and parents, the need 
for due process for key decisions, the time and scope of the consultation 
and the need for affordable child care provision.  The comments of the 
Committee are outlined as follows: 

 
 The Committee noted that warehouse operations were complex and not 

within the Council’s core operations. However, while outsourcing could 

benefit from economies of scale to meet increasing demand, the Council 

could also look at more options to deliver efficiencies. The Committee 

further noted that neighbouring boroughs had taken more innovative 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/10/2018 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

approaches, such as a shared service type model, to offer services to 

other boroughs.  

 The Committee queried whether other boroughs had flagged up problems 

with the quality of service from Medequip. The Call-in member 

commented on anecdotal evidence from the City of Westminster around 

the contract with Medequip. The Committee further noted that the Council 

would be involved in the management and a monthly project board. 

 The Committee queried whether it had sufficient information to determine 

the long term costs of outsourcing. 

 

In conclusion, the Chair Moved and it was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Decision be referred to the Mayor in Cabinet for reconsideration including 

consideration of the alternative course of action set out in the call-in requisition 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and 
there was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow 
for its consideration. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


